DocuSign Envelope ID: 49972FE6-5E08-476D-9B4A-4364D7C25FF2





Memorandum of Understanding

This document serves as a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska a corporate public body, for and on behalf of the University of Nebraska Medical Center (hereinafter called "UNMC"), 987810 Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha NE 69198, United States of America and Al Zaytoonah University of Jordan (hereinafter called "ZUJ"), an institution of higher education located in [Amman, Jordan].

Purpose

UNMC and ZUJ enter into this Memorandum of Understanding to establish cooperation between faculty members to explore potential collaborative projects in education, research and clinical health care.

Discussion and Development of Possible Collaboration

Within the fields of education, research and clinical health care, to be mutually designated, both parties agree to discuss and explore the development of any one or more of the following general forms of cooperation:

- To exchange information about medical and public health best practices in order to improve adult and child health in both countries.
- 2. To collaborate on medical, education, and research initiatives of mutual interest in both countries
- Foster collaborative, respectful relationships and open communication across cultural
 and geographic boundaries, in both healthcare settings, in order to achieve the abovementioned educational and research initiatives.
- 4. Exchange of research materials, publications and information
- 5. Development and operation of joint academic programs
- 6. Support for e-learning courses
- 7. Organization of joint research programmes
- Exchange of students, residents, fellows, academic, and administrative staff & other non-academic staff for purposes of education, training and research
- 9. The development of common curricula in areas of mutual interest





10. Organization of joint conferences or workshops in (research) areas of mutual interest

Term of the MOU

This MOU takes effect on the date it is signed by authorized representatives from participating institutions and will continue in effect for 3 years. The term of this MOU may be modified at any time by mutual consent and either party may terminate the MOU at any time, with or without cause, upon sixty days prior written notice and without any obligation beyond those which may established by subsequent additional written agreement between the parties. Further, this MOU shall not be construed as exclusive such that either or both organization may enter into similar arrangements with other parties as they solely may deem appropriate.

As specific projects in education or research are identified and mutually agreed upon, each will require a separate written agreement which will set forth the terms and conditions of the project(s). These separate agreements will not be valid unless and until approved and signed by appropriate administrators at each institution.

Use of Names

All parties agree that they will not use the name, logo, registered trademarks or other symbols of the other party in signatures, headings, letterhead, brochures, announcements or any other way without the prior written consent from such party, which consent may be withheld or conditioned in that party's sole and absolute discretion.

Correspondence

Correspondence related to changes in this MOU must be sent to:

Tariq Al-Qirim

Vice President Al-Zaytoonah University of Jordan PO Box 130 Amman- Jordan

Tel: 96264291511 Fax: 96264291432

Email: v.president@zuj.edu.jo

H. Dele Davies, MD, MHCM

Senior Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs University of Nebraska Medical Center 987810 Nebraska Medical Center Omaha NE 68198 USA

Tel: 1-402-559-5130 Fax:1-402-559-7845

Email: dele.davies@unmc.edu

Miscellaneous

Nothing in this MOU obligates either party to an expenditure of funds with respect to any proposed collaboration.





The parties shall attempt to resolve any dispute arising out of or relating to this MOU through negotiations between senior executives of the parties, who have authority to settle the same.

This MOU, effective on signature date is entered into by and between the University of Nebraska Medical Center, with its principle place of business at 987810 Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha, NE, United States of America and Al Zaytoonah University with its principle place of business at Amman, Jordan.

On behalf of Al Zaytoonah University of Jordan

Mohammad Almajali

President

Date: 7-26-2023

By:

A Dele Davies

On behalf of Board of Regents of the

University of Nebraska

Date: 7-24-2023

Tariq Al-Qirim Vice President

Date:

By:

H. Dele Davies

Chancellor

Senior Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs

Date: